informed us that it believes we over reserved approximately $30.2 million for the replacement of certain smart
cards. During prior years, ending in 2002, we accrued the estimated cost to replace those cards, which are included
in satellite receivers that we sell and lease to consumers. The SEC did not object to the accruals to replace the smart
cards in satellite receivers sold to and owned by consumers. However, the SEC believes that we over reserved
approximately $30.2 million, on a pre-tax basis, for the replacement of smart cards in satellite receivers owned by us
and leased to consumers.

On March 12, 2004, the SEC informed us it would not object if we restated our financial statements for 2002 to
record a reversal of the accruals for the replacement of these smart cards of approximately $4.2 million,
$17.2 million and $8.8 million which were originally accrued in 2000, 2001 and from January 2002 through June
2002, respectively.  As a result, we have restated our financial statements for 2002 as follows:

ECHOSTAR COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – Continued

F–20

As
Previously As
Reported Adjustment Restated

Balance sheet data (In thousands)
Other accrued expenses..... 621,935$   (30,170)$   591,765$
Long-term deferred distribution and carriage payments
  and other long-term liabilites..... 87,383   554   87,937
Accumulated deficit..... (2,914,718)   29,616   (2,885,102)

As
Previously As
Reported Adjustment Restated

Statement of operations data (In thousands)
Subscriber-related expenses..... 2,230,409$  (30,170)$   2,200,239$
Operating income..... 421,348   30,170   451,518
Loss before income taxes..... (809,106)   30,170   (778,936)
Income tax provision, net..... (72,544)   (554)   (73,098)
Net loss..... (881,650)   29,616   (852,034)
Comprehensive loss..... (879,047)   29,616   (849,431)
Basic and diluted net loss to common shareholders..... (444,217)   29,616   (414,601)
Basic and diluted net loss per common share..... (0.92)$   0.06$   (0.86)$

As of December 31, 2002

For the year ended December 31, 2002

4. Property and Equipment

Property and equipment consist of the following:

Depreciable
Life As of December 31,

(In Years) 2003 2002
(In thousands)

EchoStar I ..... 12 201,607$   201,607$
EchoStar II ..... 12   228,694   228,694
EchoStar III ..... 12   234,083   234,083